
Responses to comments on the GOGA DGMP/EIS 
Brian Aviles, September 30, 2012 
 
 
 
#1. 
Topic 1 – Recreation in Management Zones 
From Brian: See my edits. 
The management zones in the GMP aim to provide overall direction to achieve on the desired 
conditions for different areas within the park. The management zones provide a starting point 
from which further management decisions can be made. These zones will guide management 
decisions that are consistent with the park’s purpose and significance and related NPS 
management policies. The diversity of natural settings and the corresponding recreational 
opportunities that exist within Golden Gate GGNRA require result in the need for a wide 
range of management strategies. The 8 management zones define an intentional range of 
desired conditions for natural and cultural resources and visitor experience opportunities in 
throughout the different areas of the park. Both the zoning and supporting direction provided 
within the preferred alternative, continue to support most of the current activities that are found 
in the park today, including those traditionally defined as recreation. In addition, the 
preferred alternative provides for the addition of new opportunities and services which will 
enhance existing visitor experiences. 
 
The management zones describe the type of activities that could typically occur in each of the 
zones, and include a variety of recreational opportunities ranging from walking to participating in 
informal beach sports, and from to bird and wildlife viewing to camping. The list of activities in 
the GMP is not an intended to be exhaustive or comprehensive list. Additional opportunities 
not listed could take place if they that are consistent with the other desired conditions 
described for the zone. As with any activity, an analysis of impacts would be conducted to 
determine if a new use is appropriate for the zone. To respond to a specific comment regarding 
management of special events, the reference to “family events,” has been removed in the zone 
descriptions. The intent of this description is to recognize that larger, organized special events 
will be managed according to policies and operational guidance established by the NPS, which 
would not typically include family gatherings. 
 
The Natural zones offers a large natural areas where dynamic characteristics of ecological 
processes can be observed and enjoyed. The Natural zones are is not a pristine wilderness-like 
areas and will have some facilities to support and recreation.al uses available. To avoid 
confusion regarding the intent of this zone, the term “backcountry” will be removed from the 
description. Despite neighboring urban areas, experiences of nature and solitude are available 
in this zone. This zone will be managed to preserve the resources and their associated values. 
 
Specific concerns about zoning for Fort Funston and Ocean Beach were expressed by 
commenters. The zoning for both Ocean Beach and Fort Funston in the preferred alternative 
would maintain the existing types of recreation opportunities as well as enhance visitor 
opportunities experience through landscape and trail improvements and other visitor amenities 
(e.g., restrooms, group picnicking). The areas available for different types of recreation 
opportunities may varybe different in the future; however the opportunities themselves will 
remain intactopportunity for diverse forms of recreation will remain. 
 
Concerning Fort Funston, the management zoning does allow for includes resource protection. 
The majority of the Marin Headlands and portion of Ft. Fort Funston are zoned with the natural 



zone to ensure protection of park resources, including native habitat. Other zones in these 
areas also will provide resource protection, particularly for sensitive species and habitat. In 
addition to the zone descriptions, the narrative descriptions of the alternatives for these areas 
identifies identify the need to restore and maintain native habitat, particularly to protect 
shorebirds, coastal bluffs, and bank swallows and to allow natural coastal and marine processes 
to occur. If needed, access to some areas could be further restricted or closed for the purpose 
of resource protection. This zone recognizes the need to manage for small high-use areas along 
with the larger areas that provide for experiences of solitude and nature. The natural zone has 
been applied to this area because it accommodates the majority of existing use. 
 
Concerning Ocean Beach, the context of management has changed in recent history as 
federally listed endangered and threatened species have been identified in this area. 
Requirements for how this area is managed are therefore different than when the land was 
originally transferred from the City of San Francisco to Golden Gate GGNRA. A master plan for 
Ocean Beach, prepared in collaboration with other agencies and stakeholders itself will guide 
specific implementation of future facilities and uses and ensure that a balance between 
protection of natural resources and visitor use opportunities is found.  
 
 
#2. 
Response Topic 2: Birds at Alcatraz Island 
From Brian: Please make this edit to the draft response (strikeouts). Park Ops zone in all cases 
has limited visitor access. Edits suggested to the document are correct. 
 
Some concerns were raised about the possible increases in visitation in the Park Operations 
Zone. As noted in the description of the Park Operations Zone for Alternative 3 (NPS 
Preferred Alternative for Alcatraz Island), visitor access to this the Park Operations zone 
would be extremely limited. Also noted in the Alternative 3 description for Alcatraz Island, 
access to the yard (including the proposed rehabilitation and stabilization work on the 
Quartermaster Warehouse and Power Plant) “would employ measures to protect nearby seabird 
habitat”. 
 
****I can’t resolve the 2 broader questions Nancy asks about the AIHPSCP. They are worth 
covering with the Supt. 
 
 
#3. 
Response Topic 8: Cost, San Mateo County 
I think this topic should be just “Estimated Costs” since there are concerns beyond San 
Mateo 
From Brian: See my edits for “Equestrian Facilities”. 
Response 
The park lands in San Mateo County are important and make up a large percentage of park 
acreage, therefore, it is understandable to ask why a smallerthe portion of the project cost 
estimates estimated capital costs are planned for this geographic area is relatively small. The 
primary reason is that the highest costs identified in the GMP are for managing major 
constructed assets, and there are fewer of these in San Mateo County. throughout the park 
lands, the GMP focuses effort on addressing historic preservation, facility rehabilitation, and 
natural resource restoration needed within the park, with very little new construction. Historic 
preservation costs at Alcatraz Island and in Marin County park lands are particularly high 
because of the number and size of historic structures at these locations. 

Comment [dlw1]: THE ABOVE IS CURRENTLY 
NOT IN THE ALT. 3 DESCRIPTION OF THE PARK 
OPERATIONS ZONE (Vol. 1, page 169).  
CLARIFICATION:  DOES GOGA STAFF WANT THE 
DOCUMENT TEXT TO BE EDITED TO CLEARLY STATE 

Comment [BA2]: Looks like this response needs 
our attention. 



 
It is important to note that the GMP identifies several critical natural resource restoration 
projects in San Mateo County in addition to the major capital projects focused on constructed 
assets at Shelldance Nursery, Rancho Corral de Tierra, and the Phleger Estate. Furthermore, 
the GMP identifies a $4 million increase in annual operating costs, much of which will be spent 
on park operations in San Mateo County.The equestrian programs at Rancho Corral de Tierra 
provide excellent opportunities for many visitors to enjoy park lands, and therefore, we believe 
expenditures are justified in this area.  At Phleger Estate, improvements are planned for trails 
and trail connections to adjacent public lands. 
 
Comments about Tennessee Valley have also been resolved. (Sarah) 
 
 
#4. 
Sanchez Adobe 
From Brian: Nancy has made several comments that should be incorporated. There was also 
some input provided by CR/Abby Sue (email) about what we will do about the Guerrero Adobe. 
This should also be incorporated. See edits below. 
Response 
During the final stages of preparing the Draft GMP the Historic Resources Study (HRS) for 
Golden Gate National Recreation AreaGGNRA in San Mateo County was in the process of 
being completed, and therefore, was not cited referenced in the DGMP text. However, the draft 
HRS was used consulted during the drafting of the GMP. In particular the identification of 
resources and their significance was used in the development of the management zones and 
the creation of the alternatives. The draft HRS also helped identify historic properties that are 
listed in the effected environment section, and the Area of Potential Effect (APE) in the GMP. 
 
We have added language to the GMP indicating that the Sanchez Adobe is an excellent location 
from which to explore partnerships in preservation and interpretation to enhance our connection 
to the Pacifica communities and to recognize the importance of the Portola Expedition. This 
language roughly parallels what is stated for the Woodside Store, which we understand has 
limited parking. 
 
In regards to the Portola Expedition, the GMP will also references the upcoming 250th 
anniversary of the Discovery of San Francisco Bay and suggests promoting preservation and 
partnership-based programs for the Discovery Site on Sweeney Ridge to be developed between 
now and the anniversary date. 
 
We will addhave added the Historic Resource Study to the GMP bibliography and mention list 
the San Mateo County Historical society under agencies consulted in the preparation of the 
GMP. We will have also strengthened the language in the text about the importance of Portola 
and its effects on the history of the region including the Native American inhabitants. 
 
The final GMP will includeincludes language that the park needs to investigate the location of 
the Guerrero Adobe and the Pillar Point Whaling Station to determine if they are on/or adjacent 
to park landswithin the park boundary, and if so, to identify proper preservation strategies for 
each site.  
 
 
#5. 



Response Topic 11: Coordination with the Presidio Trust 
Presidio Trust (Multiple Concerns) 
From Brian: see my comment below. 
Response 
This and several other comments from the Presidio could be responded to by stating something 
like: 
 
Specific concerns about the draft GMP/EIS map and text descriptions of the Presidio Trust 
management policies, the diverse natural and cultural resources managed by the Trust, public 
programs offered, and the relationship among the Trust, GGNRA, and Golden Gate National 
Parks Conservancy have been addressed to provide greater clarity and avoid misrepresenting 
the proposals in the GMP and their potential effects. This additional clarity has not substantially 
changed the different action alternatives. 
 
Changes have been made to the Elements Common to All Action Alternatives section, 
subsection: Facilities for Maintenance, Public Safety and Collections Storage. These reflect a 
recent agreement between the Trust and NPS for centralized maintenance and collections 
management that differ from the description in the draft. 
 
*** I like the first paragraph above. As for the second paragraph, a decision about future 
maintenance facilities has NOT been made. This is an excellent point to bring to the Supt. 
Unfortunately, I don’t think we can draft a recommendation ahead of time, expect perhaps to 
strike some of the specifics and state that a decision will be incorporated in a future agreement. 
 
 
#6. 
From Brian: Title should be “Management of concerning the Presidio Area A” 
 
 
#7 
From Brian: Response Topic 14 should be “Background”, not “Chapter 1” since there is no 
chapter 1 in the GMP. 
 
 
#8 
Chapter 1: Project Information and Background- Editorial, Formatting, NEPA 
Coordination with Marin County, Department of Public Works 
From Susan: My document has a note from you saying that this response needs some work. 
What would you like changed/added? 
From Brian: I think we don’t need the Chapter 1 heading/title. Below is adequate with minor 
edits to concern statement and response. 
 
Concerns 
36545: Marin County Department of Public Works requested that the word "created" be 
replaced with "to be developed" in a specific section of the GMPreference to a welcome center 
in the vicinity of the Manzanita Park and Ride.. 
 
 Comment ID:252034 
 Representative Quote:We suggest revising the word 

"created" with "to be developed" in the following statment. 
 

Comment [N3]: needs more review to confirm 
we have the latest info about facilities 

Comment [BA4]: WE DON’T HAVE ALL THE INFO 
YET. 



Also note that during the Comprehensive Transportation 
Management plan (CTMP) process, no welcome center was 
created. CTMP developed several alternatives for the Visitor 
Center (not a welcome center) that did not have public 
support due to their scale.  

 
36528: Marin County Department of Public Works noted that the proposed welcome center at 
Highway 1/Manzanita lacks design details, and requested to see preliminary designs to analyze 
grades, alignment, and topography to determine grading necessary and to ensure it properly 
conforms to existing infrastructure. 
 
 Comment ID:243992 
 Representative Quote:The proposed new welcome center 

lacks design details to determine feasibility. The County of 
Marin requests to see preliminary design now to look at 
grades, alignment, topography to determine grading 
necessary and to ensure it properly conforms to existing 
infrastructure. All design aspects shall meet Marin County 
Codes 
(http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientID=16476&stat
eID=5&statename=California) Specifically Title 24 
Note that any working in the County of Marin maintained 
right-of-way would require an encroachment permit to 
ensure it is built to County standards. If work is proposed 
within Caltrans right-of-way, National Park Service shall take 
the lead in coordinating all agencies involved including any 
work in private properties. 
 
In addition, cost estimate for this facility and any other work 
proposed within County of Marin, shall include County's 
application, review and inspection fees. Once detailed 
design is available, County can provide an estimate  

 
Response 
The intent of the offsite welcome center is to serve as a transportation hub that would include 
parking, interpretation, and a shuttle stop. The facility has been scaled-down in the FGMP and 
the description of this offsite transportation hub has been modified in the GMP to clarify this its 
purpose. The revised language is located in the preferred alternative for Muir Woods National 
Monument. Specific details of such a center, including design elements details and cost 
estimates, would be determined during a planning effort specific to that center and are therefore 
not included in this GMP. 
 
Document Changes 
Vol. I, page 317: rewrite description of Welcome center. It is now a transportation hub, or 
something similar. It would include parking, shuttle stop, interpretation, possibly a kiosk. It may 
be leased, not purchased, but will be left open in the GMP. (This will require some attention.) 
 
 
#9 



Public Comment Period and Public Meetings 
From Susan: Have you had a chance to edit/add to this response? I have a note from the last 
batch Nancy sent that you are working on this one. 
From Brian: I’ve offered a few comments. Nancy’s concern was to include a phrase about the 
open houses allowing us to explain the draft. 
 
Concerns 
36379: Commenters expressed that the 60 day comment period should be lengthened by two 
months. Commenters also stated that more public meetings should be held and better publicity 
should be used to notify the public of the Draft GMP. One additional commenter expressed 
discontent with open houses and suggested that public hearing format should be used. 
 
 Comment ID:242996 
 Representative Quote:I oppose this plan and all its 

management alternatives. In addition, it has has not been 
given enough publicity and the comment period is too short. 
It appears that you are attempting to sneak it in. The plan 
appears to attempt to change the enabling legislation 
creating the GGNRA; this is unlawful without an Act of 
Congress. Once again, you have violated the public trust. 

 Comment ID:249534  
 Representative Quote:I don't know how this second 

proposal was announced, but I heard about it through a dog 
activist group, which is upsetting, because I did not see a 
single public notice. Was this meant to be a secret????? 

 
Response 
The 60-day public comment period opened on September 9,2011, and was extended 30 days to 
accommodate public requests (the . The full extended public comment period was from 
September 9, 2011 through December 9, 2011). During the public comment period, multiple 
opportunities were provided for public input. This included three meetings held in San 
Francisco, Pacifica, and Mill Valley, California. Meetings were advertised through a press 
release, postcard and email sent to the park’s mailing list, the park’s website, the NPS’s 
Planning, Environment and Public Comment (PEPC) website, and through Twitter. Postcards 
and flyers were also available at visitor destinations throughout in the park. The public open 
houses were just one tool used to collect verbal and written comments on the Draft GMP. 
Comments were also accepted on PEPC and by mail. 
 
Open houses are a type of public meeting frequently used by federal agency planning teams 
public agencies because they are designed to encourage offer people opportunities to engage 
in conversation with members of the planning team. The primary purpose of the open houses 
for enabled the NPS planning team is to listen to people’s comments, explain the alternatives 
and concepts in the draft plan, and collect feedback from the public. Open houses give gave 
people an opportunity opportunities to offer comments without the pressure of public 
presentationspeaking. This format allows participation by all types of people with all types of 
communication styles and allows agency staff to respond better understand to individual 
questions and concerns. 
 
 
#10 



Additional Terms to the Glossary 
From Brian: Let’s simplify the response and work on the document changes. 
Response 
To address this concern, several specialized additional terms have been added to the glossary 
in the FGMP/EIS, and o Other words or phrases identified as confusing by commenters have 
been changed to clarify the intent of the document. ir meanings. The changes are as follows: 
1. Add definitions to glossary for non-native, invasive species and change “exotic” to “non-
native” per discussion with Daphne. 
2. Sustainability is defined in glossary (see Vol III p 164) 
3. The terms: backcountry, aggressively address, controlled access, and external threats 
are all in the intro to the Natural Zone – team should work on a re-write. We have changed 
terms to remove  “aggressively address” in Steering Comm., “family” events 
4. Change “controlling access” to “managing”? – doesn’t seem to need a definition 
5. Change “backcountry” to a more appropriate term 
Check rep quotes for others 
 
 
#11 
NOAA 
From Sarah: Can you craft a response to this comment from NOAA? Bullets are fine too. 
NOAA stated support for the proposed boundary modifications for the offshore ocean 
environment in San Mateo County and Bolinas Lagoon in Marin County, with the understanding 
that the goals and criteria for designating these areas need to be consistent with sanctuary 
mandates. 
From Brian: I think we just need a general response since the comments were so extensive. 
Daphne and I provided the document edits on 8/3. How’s this for 36547? 
Response 
The comments submitted by NOAA/ Gulf of the Farallones National Marine Sanctuary were 
wide-ranging, thorough and insightful. After careful analysis by the planning team, almost every 
suggestion was incorporated in the final document. Some of the suggestions resulted in 
changes in impact assessment or helped to refine the description of the alternatives. Where 
these are substantive, they have been described in other sections of this report on public 
comments. 
 
 
#12 
Placement of Water Quality Issues in the Document 
From Brian: How about this? 
Response 
In developing the draft plan, the planning team reviewed the water quality-related projects in 
alternative 2 and incorporated several into the preferred alternative. Changes were made to 
Alternative 1 in response to scoping comments received by the NPS. Comments indicated that 
the level of restoration in this alternative should be enhanced.  Changes included, for example, 
the removal of all facilities and the restoration of wetland and riparian habitat in the lower 
Tennessee Valley. These efforts would result in an increase of beneficial impacts to water 
quality. Subsequent review did not identify other projects in alternative 2 that could be 
incorporated in the final preferred alternative; however, if If climate change results in unforeseen 
changes in resource conditions during the life of the GMP, the park would consider additional 
restoration actions at that time, including those identified in Alternative 2. 
 
 

Formatted: Normal,  No bullets or numbering



#13 
Access and to Infrastructure in at Lands End and Fort Funston Areas 
 
 
#14 
Climate Change 
From Brian: See revised text below. 
 
Concerns 
NOAA made suggestions to address and clarify information related to climate change. 
 
Comment ID:244264  
Representative Quote: In summary, in order to be consistent with the key elements of the 
GMP and NPS administrative commitments related to climate change, GFNMS recommends 
that: 
1) The preferred alternative includes specific NPS actions planned for addressing climate 
change and reducing CO2 emissions; 
2) The visitor experience goal related to climate change from alternative 2 is added to the 
preferred alternative; and 
3) NPS consider specific language changes or additions throughout the document that 
strengthens and clarifies information related to climate change, as outlined below under 
Alcatraz Island and in Section 2 of this letter. 
Comment ID:244261  
Representative Quote: GGNRA has many tools available. The National Park Service Climate 
Friendly Parks Program and Climate Change Response Strategy are excellent resources that 
outline ways to address some of these missing elements from the GMP. Neither of these is 
mentioned in the Summary Edition or Volumes I-III. If linkages to the strategy and program are 
identified in the GMP, then this would help the reader better understand the implementation 
strategies related to responding to climate change. At a minimum, the GMP should provide 
information on this national effort in the climate change section or refer to it as another NPS 
plan that guides implementation. 
 
Response 
36631a: NOAA provided constructive suggestions to clarify NPS policy on climate change, park 
goals for CO2 reduction, and the strategy for including climate change-related mitigation 
measures during implementation of the preferred alternative. Many of these changes have been 
made in the final GMP/EIS. 
 
In evaluating NOAA's comments, the park re-examined the analysis of projected CO2 emissions 
and carbon footprint impacts completed in 2009. In doing so, the park noticed that a description 
of carbon footprint impacts for the full preferred alternative (Alternative 1 for Marin, San 
Francisco, and San Mateo Counties; and including Alternative 3 for Alcatraz and Muir Woods) 
had not been included in the draft plan. A description of CO2 emissions for the preferred 
alternative is now included in Vol. __, pages ___ and ___. The impact analysis concludes that 
the preferred alternative would only increase/ decrease gross emissions by ___%. 3%, which is 
less than the 12% increase forecast under alternative1 and 7% forecast for alternative 3. This 
would still result in long-term, negligible/ minor, adverse/ beneficial impacts on the NPS carbon 
footprint. 
 
Document Changes 



Volume 2: LET’S REVIEW THIS. CAN WE SIMPLIFY? I’m attaching the analysis our staff 
made with updated figures. 
We will need to update the plan in 2 places in volume 2: Carbon Footprint -- GGNRA incl. 
Alcatraz (Alt. 1 -page 224, and Alt. 3-page 226), and possibly Carbon Footprint -- Muir Woods 
(page 335). Include new emissions projection based on ALCA solar project (all Alts.) and 
reduced bldg SF in Alt. 3. may already be accounted for. [Laura Castellini] Check assumption 
about increased visitation and ferry service for all alts. 
Suggested structure: Describe that the preferred alt includes Alt 1 for the 3 counties plus Alt 3 
for ALCA and MUWO. Give the projected MTCE and % increase for the counties (1 number), 
ALCA and MUWO. The make the conclusion statement about overall % increase/ decrease, 
and impact level. 
Volume 2, page 25: Add "Climate change response strategy" and "Sea level rise vulnerability 
study" to the NR list on V3, p. 25 (Implementation). 
Volume 1, page 50: -- Concept 1, Goals, Natural Resources, 1st bullet: "Maintain the integrity 
and diversity of natural resources and systems to respond the urban pressures and climate 
change." 
 
 
#15 
Management Policy and Map Review 
From Susan: I have a note for this response that says you need to write text responses for 
BCDC, Cal Trans and FEMA. Is this something that you can send my way? I will add it to the 
response then. 
From Brian: ??? 
 
Concerns 
36373: Several commenters suggested that additional management policies and maps be 
reviewed, while being in compliance with other plans and policies. Commenters, including the 
California Department of Transportation, stated that if the Service closes State Route 1 due to a 
catastrophic landslide, an independent assessment would need to be written and any project in 
the GMP would need to be consistent with the Bay Plan policies on fish, aquatic organisms and 
wildlife. The San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission recommended 
that a determination under the "Coastal Zone Management Act Consistency" would be required 
prior to implementation of any proposed activities at the recreation area. NOAA suggested that 
the GMP include the current management policies of: National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration - Joint Management Plan for Cordell Bank, Gulf of the Farallones, and Monterey 
Bay National Marine Sanctuaries. FEMA stated that the Flood Insurance Rate Maps for the City 
and County of San Francisco, San Mateo County, and Marin County were revised in May, 2009 
and should be reviewed within the GMP. 
 
 Comment ID:244325 
 Representative Quote: Page 115, Other Federal Plans 

The following changes are necessary in order to be consistent with 
the current management plan: National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration - Joint Management Plan for Cordell Bank, Gulf of the 
Farallones, and Monterey Bay National Marine Sanctuaries (2004 
[2008]) 
- After nearly three years of public input, issue prioritization, and 
recommendations from each site's Sanctuary Advisory Council, the 
National Marine Sanctuary Program is preparing draft management 
plans and an [The Office of National Marine Sanctuaries released 



final revised management plans, regulations and a joint final] 
environmental impact statement for Cordell Bank, Gulf of the 
Farallones and Monterey Bay national marine sanctuaries. [The 
plans are the result of seven years of study, planning and extensive 
public input. The management plans offer a vision and course for 
protecting the rich marine ecosystems of three California national 
marine sanctuaries while continuing to allow compatible, sustainable 
human uses.] The plans include a review of resource protection, 
education and research programs, the program's resource and 
staffing needs, regulatory goals, and sanctuary boundaries. 
 
The three sanctuaries include Pacific Ocean waters that extend from 
Bodega Bay in the north to Cambria in the south and thus could 
impact or be affected by the Golden Gate National Recreation Area 
General Management Plan. The three management plans have been 
[were] prepared jointly because the sanctuaries are adjacent to one 
another, managed by the same program, and share many of the 
same resources and issues as well as many overlapping interest and 
user groups. The alternatives in the general management plan are 
consistent with these plans and articulate additional NPS actions that 
strengthen ocean stewardship within the area of influence.  

 Comment ID:251191 
 Representative Quote:For Alternative 2, the DGMA/EIS proposes 

abandoning State Route (SR) 1 between Muir Beach and Stinson 
Beach if a catastrophic landslide occurs. Please be advised that the 
Department will need to make an independent assessment as to the 
appropriate short and long-term response to such a landslide and 
whether SR 1 would be repaired in its current alignment or realigned 
elsewhere. 

 
 
#16 
Coastal Zone Management Act Consistency for Public Access and New Facilities 
From Brian: I don’t see how we can do more than just acknowledge this until we complete 
consultation. Perhaps this is the right text. Can we include this with the item above 
(Management Policy and map Review)? This grouping of responses seems a bit redundant? 
 
Response 
The NPS works with other agencies and programs to make sure that management actions 
within the NRA are appropriate for both the resources within Golden Gate and the activities that 
visitors partake in. A Coastal Management Act Consistency Determination was prepared to 
ensure consistency with the policies of the Coastal Zone Management Act (CZMA). The 
California Coastal program, a part of the CZMA, is an independent state agency responsible for 
planning and review of activities within the coastal zone. During their review they consider 
factors such as shoreline public access and recreation. Both the California Coastal Commission 
and Bay Conservation and Development Commission concurred (TBD) with the consistency 
determinations, which concluded that the preferred alternative would result in beneficial impacts 
to coastal resources. The consistency determination results are further explained in the 
FEIS/GMP in the section titled “Coastal Zone Management Consistency,” in Volume III.  
 

Comment [N5]: needs work 



 
#17 
From Sarah: I found this comment buried somewhere else and without a good response. Do 
you think it's worth making a change to the alternative, or just writing a response? Thanks! 
36634: Commenters suggested adding to the preferred alternative a clear commitment to work 
with the community of equestrian users. 
From Brian: I don’t think we need to address this one separately. Either add the “equestrian 
community” to another concern statement about further consultation/ coordination or just drop it 
as a separate comment. 
 
 
 
Loose ends requiring discussion include: 
- Bolinas Lagoon and the off-shore boundary adjustment in San Mateo County since they both 
involve coordination with NOAA. I think a simple response to 36510 could come out of that 
discussion 
 
- ??? 
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